deposits. The results of these sensitivity analyses are
reported to the CTC Risk Committee and the Board Risk
Committee.

The Firm’s earnings-at-risk scenarios are periodically
evaluated and enhanced in response to changes in the
composition of the Firm’s balance sheet, changes in market
conditions, improvements in the Firm’s simulation and
other factors. In the second quarter of 2024, the Firm
updated certain deposit rates paid assumptions which take
into account observed pricing and client and customer
behavior during the most recent economic cycle. These
updated deposit rates paid assumptions impacted the U.S.
dollar scenarios, resulting in an increase in positive
sensitivity in higher interest rate scenarios, and an increase
in negative sensitivity in lower interest rate scenarios.
While a relevant measure of the Firm’s interest rate
exposure, the earnings-at-risk analysis does not represent a
forecast of the Firm’s net interest income	 (Refer to Outlook
on page 8 for additional information).

82

The Firm’s U.S. dollar and non-U.S. dollar sensitivities are
presented in the table below.

(In billions)
June 30,

2024
December 31,

2023

U.S. dollar:

Parallel shift: (a)

+100 bps shift in rates $ 2.8 $ 2.4

-100 bps shift in rates  (2.5)  (2.1)

+200 bps shift in rates  5.5  4.8

-200 bps shift in rates  (4.8)  (4.6)

Steeper yield curve:

+100 bps shift in long-term rates  1.5  0.6

-100 bps shift in short-term rates  (1.0)  (1.5)

Flatter yield curve:

+100 bps shift in short-term rates  1.3  1.8

-100 bps shift in long-term rates  (1.5)  (0.5)

Non-U.S. dollar:

Parallel shift: (a)

+100 bps shift in rates $ 0.7 $ 0.7

-100 bps shift in rates  (0.7)  (0.7)

(a) Reflects the simultaneous shift of U.S. dollar and non-U.S. dollar rates.

The change in the Firm’s U.S. dollar sensitivities as of
June 30, 2024 compared to December 31, 2023, reflected
the impact of changes in the Firm’s actual and forecasted
balance sheet and the update in the second quarter of 2024
of the deposit rates paid assumptions for certain consumer
and wholesale deposit products based upon observed
pricing and client and customer behavior during the most
recent economic cycle. In the absence of this update, the
Firm’s U.S. dollar sensitivities as of June 30, 2024, would